
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: January 20, 2016 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2. 

F. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #13 - $368,034.04. 

2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East 
Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, 
Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $120,027.95. 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 547) 
from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to County Road 527, Manchester and 
Jackson Townships - Partial Estimate #1 - $693,333.22. 

4. EN-TECH CORP. D/B/A EN-TECH OF NEW JERSEY CORP. - Stormwater 
Management Contract 2015C (Hyers Street Storm Drain Rehabilitation), Toms River 
Township - Change Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$13,537.42. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



5. EN-TECH CORP. D/B/A EN-TECH OF NEW JERSEY CORP. - Stormwater 
Management Contract 2015C (Hyers Street Storm Drain Rehabilitation), Toms River 
Township - Final Estimate #2 - $443,839.89. 

6. TRAFFIC LINES, INC. - 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and Raised 
Pavement Markers, Various Locations - Change Order #1, E-$43,341.20, R-
$45,000.00. 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014B - Change Order #3, E-$3,753.40, R-$0.00. 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #7 - $263,096.28. 

9. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A - Partial Estimate #9 - $73,097.59. 

10. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015B - Partial Estimate #3 - $510,227.65. 

11. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 
2015A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1 - $200,242.53. 

G. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Frank S. Scarantino, County Engineer, as he retires from many years of 
County service. 

3. Honoring Jon and Judith Larson as they celebrate the Grand Opening of the Jon and 
Judith Larson Student Center at Ocean County College. 

4. Supporting the siting of the new KC-46A Aircraft at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-
Lakehurst. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 Temporary Budget. 

6. Authorizing a change in the Custodian of the Department of Vehicle Services Petty 
Cash Fund. 

7. Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the operation of the OC Library 
System to be $35,158,260.00. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Ed Byrne JAG Grant, in the 
amount of $14,216.00. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2016 Comprehensive 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Tuckerton 
Borough for participation in the State Homeland Security Grant FY14. 

Page 2 of 10



11. Authorizing the execution of Memorandums of Understanding with various 
municipalities for participation in the Emergency Management Agency Assistance 
Grant FY14. 

12. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the 966 Reimbursement Grant. 

13. Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the US 
Department of Justice and the US Department of the Treasury. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US 
Department of Agriculture. 

15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for 
Schedule "C" Vehicles Services Department, in an amount not to exceed 
$200,000.00. 

16. Authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with Manchester Township for the use of the 
Manchester Township Firearms Range Facility. 

17. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

19. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

20. Authorizing the extension of terms of B2014-73, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles 
and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater to Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc. to 
"County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". 

21. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2015-98 with Kowalski Roofing Corp. and 
Preventive Maintenance Roofing, Inc. for Roofing and Siding Maintenance Services. 

22. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution dated 12/16/2015 with National Vision 
Administrators, LLC due to a typographical error. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for 
the Replacement of Thompson Bridge (Structure No. 1511-016) over Toms River, 
Jackson Township. 

24. Authorizing the acceptance of Performance Surety Bonds issued by North American 
Specialty Insurance Company to the Estate of Mitch Leigh for Improvements to 
Glory's Corner and West Commodore Boulevard, Jackson Township and releasing 
and replacing Letters of Credit issued by Bank of America. 

25. Authorizing the execution and adoption of the OC Community Forestry Management 
Plan. 

26. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

H. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

Page 3 of 10



2. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/30/2015 for the payroll period of 
12/3/2015 through 12/16/2015 and for the payroll period of 12/17/2015 through 
12/30/2015, in the amount of $4,887,474.55. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/18/2015. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/2/2015. 

5. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/16/2015. 

6. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/24/2015. 

7. Approving the OC Payroll paid on 1/13/2016 for the payroll period of 12/17/2015 
through 12/30/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/1/2016 through 1/13/2016, in the 
amount of $5,015,326.35. 

8. Authorizing the transfer of a portion of land acquired by the County of Ocean to 
clearly specify its purpose for use as Right of Way in conjunction with the project 
Traffic Signals, Contract 2015A, Borough of Tuckerton (one parcel). 

9. Authorizing the amended acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, 
purchase, exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Route 526, County 
Line Road, Apple Street to Alamitos Drive, Lakewood Township (122 parcels). 

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the Establishment of a Multi-Way Stop Intersection at C.R. #7 (Long 
Beach Boulevard) and McKinley Avenue, Long Beach Township. 

2. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #16 (Cox Cro Road) 
and Ticonderoga Boulevard, Toms River Township. 

3. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge 
Avenue) and Flannery Avenue, Lakewood Township. 

4. Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge 
Avenue) and Shenandoah Drive, Lakewood Township. 

5. Authorizing a Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #2 (Lakehurst Road) and C.R. #96 
(Highland Parkway), Toms River Township. 

6. Authorizing the Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #25 (Radio Road), Little Egg 
Harbor Township and Tuckerton Borough. 

7. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limits at C.R. #12 (Hyson Road), 
Jackson Township. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST 
MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WINDOW WASHING 
SERVICES to Commercial Building Maintenance, the lowest qualified bidder. 

Page 4 of 10



3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND 
LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Central Jersey Equipment, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
NO. II to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales, the lowest qualified bidder.  No bids were 
received for items 15a, 15b, 15c, 15d, 20a, 20b, 20c, 20d, 21a, 21b, 21c, 21d, 21e, 
22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, and 22e.  No bids were received for items 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 2a, 2b, 
2c, 2d, 2e, 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7a, 8a, 8b, 9a, 9b, 10a, 10b, 11a, 11b, 13a, 
13b, 14a, 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 19a, 19b, 19c, 
19d, 19e, 23a, and 23b for a second time, in accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract for these items.  Recommendation is made to reject items 12a and 
12b as they were previously awarded. 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek, LLC 
and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED 
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Bridgestate Foundry and Brent Material 
Company, the lowest qualified bidders. 

7. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND 
SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Tessco Incorporated and 
Holzberg Communications, Inc., the bidders offering the highest discount. 

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL 
SUPPLIES to Pennington Seed; Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc.; Andre & Son, Inc.; 
Plant Food Company, Inc.; Jonathan Green & Sons, Inc.; Seeton Turf Warehouse, 
LLC; Fertl-Soil Turf Trade Supply, Inc.; Levitt's, LLC; Siteone Landscape Supply; 
Crop Production Services and Univar USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  No 
bids were received for items 1, 6, 25, 26, 48, 67, 72, 76, 78, 84 and 92.  
Recommendation is made to reject items no. 2, 3 and 9.  All no-bid and rejected bid 
items will be rebid. 

9. No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II 
for items 72, 109, 149, 150, 222, 224, 265, 299, 300, 301, 303, 321, 327, 334, 339, 
344, 352, 353, 354, 355, 357 and 358 for a second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. 
Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into 
a negotiated contract. 

10. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF CRANBERRY CANNERS 
CULVERT (STRUCTURE NO. 1523-016), CRANBERRY CANNERS ROAD 
OVER JUMPING BROOK, PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP to Yannuzzi Group, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 

K. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC for 
the Proposed Canopy Addition to the Ocean County Southern Service Center, 
Manahawkin, New Jersey, a no net increase to the contract. 

Page 5 of 10



2. Authorizing Change Order #2 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC for 
the Proposed Canopy Addition to the Ocean County Southern Service Center, 
Manahawkin, New Jersey, a decrease in the amount of $110.00. 

3. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Roof Management, Inc. for Roof Replacement at the 
OC Courthouse - East Wing, Building #20, 118 Washington Street, Toms River, NJ, 
changing the scope of work and timing as directed. 

4. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Alpine East Electric, LLC for Proposed Emergency 
Generators at 1: OC P.E.E.R. Building, Toms River, NJ  2: OC Fire Academy, 
Waretown, NJ  3:  OC Southern Service Center, Manahawkin, NJ to extend the 
contract completion date by 45 days to 1/15/2016. 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Public Financial Management Group 
for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance of Bonds, Bond Anticipation 
Notes and general financial planning. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLP for Specialized 
Legal Services in connection with the authorization and the issuance of bonds or 
notes of the County of Ocean. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for 
Occupational Medicine Services for the Ocean County Workers' Compensation 
Program. 

4. Awarding a Contract to Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC for Commercial Estimating 
Software Networking, Maintenance, and Licensing Services to assist the OC Board of 
Taxation, in an amount not to exceed $21,184.00. 

5. Authorizing a one year Extension of Time to Election Graphics, Inc. for Election 
Ballot Design, Printing, and other related services. 

6. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$47,028.00. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $251,700.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to 
provide caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $16,650.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Plumsted Township Senior Center to provide 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center to provide 
caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$80,713.00. 

Page 6 of 10



12. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00. 

13. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$375,711.00. 

14. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$45,000.00. 

15. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for 
Care Management Services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $90,887.00. 

16. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$274,882.00. 

17. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$40,000.00. 

18. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00. 

19. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

20. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $358,866.00. 

21. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $76,160.00. 

22. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00. 

23. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities - Diocese of Trenton 
Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,713.00. 

24. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township Senior Center for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00. 

25. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00. 

26. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00. 

27. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregivers Volunteers of Central Jersey, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00. 

28. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

Page 7 of 10



29. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

30. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

31. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It 
Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00. 

32. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $29,000.00. 

33. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Medical Center Foundation for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

34. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

35. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health/NJ for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00. 

36. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It 
Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00. 

37. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

38. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

39. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. 

40. Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00. 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing John N. Ernst to the position of County Engineer for a term of five (5) 
years, effective 2/1/2016 and expiring 1/31/2021. 

2. Appointing Joseph E. Teichman, Esq., Lakewood to the OCEAN COUNTY 
COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES for a term of four (4) years, term to effective 
1/21/2016 and expiring on 12/19/2019. 

3. Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River and Frank Sedeghi, Toms River to the 
OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to 
expire 1/31/2021. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Page 8 of 10



O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Library Commission 2016 Budget request. 

2. Barnegat Township recognizing the month of December 2015 as "3-D National 
Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month". 

3. Chesterfield Township amending Resolution 2015-4-2, which opposed the 
Installation of the Southern Reliability Link Natural Gas Pipeline along C.R. 528 
through Chesterfield Township and specifically to now oppose the pipeline in its 
entirety. 

4. Ocean Township proclaiming December 2015 as "National Drunk and Drugged 
Driving Prevention Month". 

5. Bay Head Borough adopting a Complete Streets Policy. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2015. 

2. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2015. 

3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/23/2015. 

4. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2015. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/2/2015. 

6. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2015. 

7. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2015. 

8. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 11/10/2015. 

9. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 11/9/2015. 

10. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/21/2015. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. State Department of Transportation approval of Traffic Regulation Order LS 2015-83 
concerning Route 35 speed limits, Seaside Park Borough. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2015. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

Page 9 of 10



1. Congressman Thomas MacArthur on Freeholder Vicari's letter on re-authorizing the 
"Older Americans Act of 1965". 

2. State Board of Public Utilities on Freeholder Vicari's letter opposing United Water of 
Toms River, Inc's. Distribution System Improvement Charge increase. 

3. State of New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel concerning NJ Natural Gas Company's 
Southern Reliability Link. 

4. State Department of Human Services annual programmatic and fiscal assessment of 
the OC Office of Senior Services. 

5. Congressman Thomas MacArthur on Freeholder's Vicari's letter concerning the return 
of United States Navy vessel USS Pueblo. 

6. Verizon New Jersey, Inc. accepting Ocean County's Resolution dated 9/16/2015 on 
the use of various public streets and roads. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jan 20, 2016_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #13 - $368,034.04.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 500' East of Whitesville Road to 700' East of Siena Drive, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $120,027.95.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hope Chapel Road (C.R. 547) from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to County Road 527, Manchester and Jackson Townships - Partial Estimate #1 - $693,333.22.
	EN-TECH CORP. D/B/A EN-TECH OF NEW JERSEY CORP. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015C (Hyers Street Storm Drain Rehabilitation), Toms River Township - Change Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$13,537.42.
	EN-TECH CORP. D/B/A EN-TECH OF NEW JERSEY CORP. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015C (Hyers Street Storm Drain Rehabilitation), Toms€River Township -€Final Estimate #2 - $443,839.89.
	TRAFFIC LINES, INC. - 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and Raised Pavement Markers, Various Locations - Change Order #1, E-$43,341.20, R-$45,000.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014B - Change Order #3, E-$3,753.40, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014C - Partial Estimate #7 - $263,096.28.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A - Partial Estimate #9 - $73,097.59.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015B - Partial Estimate #3 - $510,227.65.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2015A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1 - $200,242.53.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Frank S. Scarantino, County Engineer, as he retires from many years of County service.
	Honoring Jon and Judith Larson as they celebrate the Grand Opening of the Jon and Judith Larson Student Center at Ocean County College.
	Supporting the siting of the new KC-46A Aircraft at Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 Temporary Budget.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian of the Department of Vehicle Services Petty Cash Fund.
	Establishing the amount to be raised by taxation for the operation of the OC Library System to be $35,158,260.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Ed Byrne JAG Grant, in the amount of $14,216.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2016 Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Tuckerton Borough€for participation in€the State Homeland Security Grant FY14.
	Authorizing the execution of Memorandums of Understanding with various municipalities€for participation in€the Emergency Management Agency Assistance Grant FY14.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the 966 Reimbursement Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the US Department of Justice and the US Department of the Treasury.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US Department of Agriculture.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health for Schedule "C" Vehicles Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00.
	Authorizing an Interlocal Agreement with Manchester Township for the use of the Manchester Township Firearms Range Facility.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the€HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the extension of terms of B2014-73, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater to Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre, Inc. to "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants".
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of B2015-98 with Kowalski Roofing Corp. and Preventive Maintenance Roofing, Inc. for Roofing and Siding Maintenance Services.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution dated 12/16/2015 with National Vision Administrators, LLC due to a typographical error.
	Authorizing the execution€of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ DOT for the Replacement of Thompson Bridge (Structure No. 1511-016) over Toms River, Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Performance Surety Bonds issued by North American Specialty Insurance Company to the Estate of Mitch Leigh for Improvements to Glory's Corner and West Commodore Boulevard, Jackson Township and releasing and replacing Letters of Credit issued by Bank of America.
	Authorizing the execution and adoption of the OC Community Forestry Management Plan.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 12/30/2015 for the payroll period of 12/3/2015 through 12/16/2015 and for the payroll period of 12/17/2015 through 12/30/2015, in the amount of $4,887,474.55.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 11/18/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/2/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/16/2015.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/24/2015.
	Approving the OC Payroll paid on 1/13/2016 for the payroll period of 12/17/2015 through 12/30/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/1/2016 through 1/13/2016, in the amount of $5,015,326.35.
	Authorizing the transfer of a portion of land acquired by the County of Ocean to clearly specify its purpose for use as Right of Way in conjunction with the project Traffic Signals, Contract 2015A, Borough of Tuckerton (one parcel).
	Authorizing the amended acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the Reconstruction of Route 526, County Line Road, Apple Street to Alamitos Drive, Lakewood Township (122 parcels).

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the Establishment of a Multi-Way Stop Intersection at C.R. #7 (Long Beach Boulevard) and McKinley Avenue, Long Beach Township.
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #16 (Cox Cro Road) and Ticonderoga Boulevard, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Flannery Avenue, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the execution of an Electrical Agreement at C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Shenandoah Drive, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing a Revision of a Traffic Signal at C.R. #2 (Lakehurst Road) and C.R. #96 (Highland Parkway), Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the Revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #25 (Radio Road), Little Egg Harbor Township and Tuckerton Borough.
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limits at C.R. #12 (Hyson Road), Jackson Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WINDOW WASHING SERVICES to Commercial Building Maintenance, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of GOLF COURSE AND LANDSCAPING EQUIPMENT NO. II to Central Jersey Equipment, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales, the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for items 15a, 15b, 15c, 15d, 20a, 20b, 20c, 20d, 21a, 21b, 21c, 21d, 21e, 22a, 22b, 22c, 22d, and 22e.€ No bids were received for items 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7a, 8a, 8b, 9a, 9b, 10a, 10b, 11a, 11b, 13a, 13b, 14a, 16a, 16b, 16c, 16d, 17a, 17b, 17c, 17d, 18a, 18b, 18c, 18d, 19a, 19b, 19c, 19d, 19e, 23a, and 23b for a second time, in accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for these items.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 12a and 12b as they were previously awarded.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek, LLC and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Bridgestate Foundry and Brent Material Company, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS to Tessco Incorporated and Holzberg Communications, Inc., the bidders offering the highest discount.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES€to Pennington Seed; Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc.; Andre & Son, Inc.; Plant Food Company, Inc.; Jonathan Green & Sons, Inc.; Seeton Turf Warehouse, LLC; Fertl-Soil Turf Trade Supply, Inc.; Levitt's, LLC; Siteone Landscape Supply; Crop Production Services and Univar USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for items 1, 6, 25, 26, 48, 67, 72, 76, 78, 84 and 92.€ Recommendation is made to reject items no. 2, 3 and 9.€ All no-bid and rejected bid items will be rebid.
	No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II for items 72, 109, 149, 150, 222, 224, 265, 299, 300, 301, 303, 321, 327, 334, 339, 344, 352, 353, 354, 355, 357 and 358 for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority€to enter into a negotiated contract.
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF CRANBERRY CANNERS CULVERT (STRUCTURE NO. 1523-016), CRANBERRY CANNERS ROAD OVER JUMPING BROOK, PLUMSTED TOWNSHIP to Yannuzzi Group, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC for the Proposed Canopy Addition to the Ocean County Southern Service Center, Manahawkin, New Jersey, a no net increase to the contract.
	Authorizing Change Order #2 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC for the Proposed Canopy Addition to the Ocean County Southern Service Center, Manahawkin, New Jersey, a decrease in the amount of $110.00.
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Roof Management, Inc. for Roof Replacement at the OC Courthouse - East Wing,€Building #20, 118 Washington Street, Toms River, NJ, changing the scope of€work and timing€as directed.
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Alpine East Electric, LLC for Proposed Emergency Generators at 1: OC P.E.E.R. Building, Toms River, NJ€ 2: OC Fire Academy, Waretown, NJ€ 3:€ OC Southern Service Center, Manahawkin, NJ to extend the contract completion date by 45 days to 1/15/2016.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Public Financial Management Group for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance of Bonds, Bond Anticipation Notes and general financial planning.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLP for Specialized Legal Services in connection with the authorization and the issuance of bonds or notes of the County of Ocean.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Meridian Occupational Health, P.C. for Occupational Medicine Services for the Ocean County Workers' Compensation Program.
	Awarding a Contract to Marshall & Swift/Boeckh, LLC for Commercial Estimating Software Networking, Maintenance, and Licensing Services to assist the OC Board of Taxation, in an amount not to exceed $21,184.00.
	Authorizing a one year Extension of Time to Election Graphics, Inc. for Election Ballot Design, Printing, and other related services.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide Home Delivered Meals to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $251,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Plumsted Township Senior Center to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center to provide caregiver support services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $80,713.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $375,711.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for Care Management Services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $358,866.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $76,160.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities - Diocese of Trenton Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,713.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the Ocean County Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregivers Volunteers of Central Jersey, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Health Law Project for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Community Medical Center Foundation for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health/NJ for services to the elderly of Ocean€County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with Jewish Family & Children's Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing John N. Ernst to the position of County Engineer for a term of five (5) years, effective 2/1/2016 and expiring 1/31/2021.
	Appointing Joseph E. Teichman, Esq., Lakewood to the OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES for a term of four (4) years, term to effective 1/21/2016 and expiring on 12/19/2019.
	Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River and Frank Sedeghi, Toms River to the OCEAN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 1/31/2021.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Library Commission 2016 Budget request.
	Barnegat Township recognizing the month of December 2015 as "3-D National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	Chesterfield Township amending Resolution 2015-4-2, which opposed the Installation of the Southern Reliability Link Natural Gas Pipeline along C.R. 528 through Chesterfield€Township and specifically to now oppose the pipeline in its entirety.
	Ocean Township proclaiming December 2015 as "National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	Bay Head Borough adopting a Complete Streets Policy.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2015.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2015.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/23/2015.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2015.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/2/2015.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/18/2015.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2015.
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 11/10/2015.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 11/9/2015.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/21/2015.

	APPROVALS
	State Department of Transportation approval of Traffic Regulation Order LS 2015-83 concerning Route 35 speed limits, Seaside Park Borough.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2015.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Congressman Thomas MacArthur on Freeholder Vicari's letter on re-authorizing the "Older Americans Act of 1965".
	State Board of Public Utilities on Freeholder Vicari's letter opposing United Water of Toms River, Inc's. Distribution System Improvement Charge increase.
	State of New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel€concerning NJ Natural Gas Company's Southern Reliability Link.
	State Department of Human Services annual programmatic and fiscal assessment of the OC Office of Senior Services.
	Congressman Thomas MacArthur on Freeholder's Vicari's letter concerning the return of United States Navy vessel USS Pueblo.
	Verizon New Jersey, Inc. accepting Ocean County's Resolution dated 9/16/2015 on the use of various public streets and roads.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


